May 13, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the hiring of Matt Head, Seasonal Park, Conservation.
The Board approved the change of wage for Elliott Kock, Maintenance Employee II, Engineer’s Office.
The Board approved the change of wage for Traci Deets, Appraiser/Admin Assist, Assessor’s Office.
A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to approve the quote for mini split for Assistant County Attorney’s Office from Carroll
Control Systems, Inc for $6,820.00.

Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to approve the quote for the basement PD HVAC quote from Carroll Control
Systems, Inc for $69,175.00 — VRF with heat recovery.

Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to approve the hiring of an Independent Investigator, Jon Thomas, for internal
matters.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, and Rosburg. Abstained: Heiden. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Dozark to approve the hiring of outside counsel, Brent Hinders at Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.,

for a conflict case/specialized matter.

Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:10 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor

Chairperson

Vendor Description Paid
4lmprint Health Promos 848.84
4M Auto Repair Vehicle Maint 1,646.44
Access Systems Printer Contract 873.06
Advanced Communication Services It Contract 7,800.00
Alex Air Apparatus, Inc Safety Equip 506.78
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Supplies 501.28
Ampride Truck Plaza Fuel 88.80
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 821.19
Arnold Motor Supply Batteries 1,489.09
Asd Healthcare Clinic Supplies 416.78
Auditor - State of lowa Audit Fye 2023-24 7,549.60
Audubon County Sheriff Service 58.40
Autel Robotics Usa LLC Charger 290.00
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 32.00
Big State Industrial Supply, Inc Shop Supp. 239.40
Black Hills Energy Utilities 1,849.45
Bluespace Creative Inc Vehicle Decals 224.48
Boettger, Larry Bldg/Grnds 682.00
Bomgaars Supplies 393.96
Bound Tree Medical Medical Supplies 736.50
Boysen, Cody Custodial Services 120.00
Bradley, Rod Service - Apr 2,412.50
Bruner, Bruner, Reinhart & Morton LLC Attorney Fees 750.00
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Telephone 1,362.45
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc Bridge Rating & Inspection 1,152.00
Careficient, Inc Emr Software 2,375.72
Carroll Control Systems Inc It Mini Split 10,200.00
Carroll County Solid Waste Landfill Fees 29,973.93
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 749.04
Cidnet Data 600.00
City of Dow City util. 50.40
City of Manilla util. 465.33
City of Schleswig util. 20.75
City of Vall Util. 38.59
City of Westside util. 83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Testing 345.00



Claussen, Renae C

Coleman Moore Company

Cott Systems, Inc

Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn
Crawford County Engineer's Office
Crawford County Landfill

Crawford County Memorial Hospital
Crawford County Pheasants Forever
Crawford County Sheriff

Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng

D & S Sales

Dakota Supply Group

Danko Emergency Equipment Co
Denison Auto Parts and Machine
Denison Bulletin Review

Denison Do It Best Hardware
Denison Municipal Utilities

Deters, Benjamin D

Direct Mailer

Dmf Bait Company

Ed M Feld Equipment Company Inc
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)
Erlbacher Bros Inc

Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC
Farm Service Cooperative
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
First National Bank of Omaha
Fishy Vibes

Frontier

Galbraith, Louise

Gosch, Chris

Government Forms and Supplies
Graphic Edge, The

Great Plains Uniforms LLC
Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc
Growmark Fs

Hallett Materials

Halterman, Bryce

Hansen, Kalee

Harrison County Rec
Healthcarefirst, Inc

Home Care Medical-Carroll
Housby Mack Inc

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Id Apparel

Indeed, Inc

Injoy Productions Inc

Innovation Construction LLC
Inovalon Provider, Inc

lowa Association of County Veteran Services (lacvs)
lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa Information, Inc

lowa Law Enforcement Academy
lowa Office of The State Medical Examiner
lowa Secretary of State

J.P. Electric, Ltd

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

JBI, Ltd

Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc

Kiron Lumber Store

Laurens House of Print, Ltd
Lawson Products Inc

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC
Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital
Long Lines, LLC

Lucht, Heather

Mail Services LLC

Manilla Times LLC

Martin Marietta Materials
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc

Mattes, Drew

McKesson Medical Surgical
Medstaff Solutions LLC

Microbac Laboratories, Ince

Mid Country Machinery LLC
MidAmerican Energy
Neddermeyer, Sheri

New Cooperative Inc

North American Rescue, LLC
Northside Glass

Obrien County Sheriff's Office
Observer, The

Office Depot

Office Stop, The

Ads

Hydromulch

Hosted Oib

Ads

Bldg/Grnds
Disposal

Pt Services
Allocation

Service

Weed Trimmer
Name Plate

Pcc Maint. Materials
Safety Equip

Filters

Abandoned Vehicle
Shop Repairs
Utilities

Displays

Public Notice
Exhibit Maint

Fire Alarm Inspection
Medical Prem
Hauling

Fuel & Grease
Shop Repairs
Telephone Serv.
Meals/Lodging/Ema Supplies
Exhibit Maint

E911 Telephone
Mileage/Meals
Supplies

Envelopes

Uniforms

Uniforms

Progress Billing Fy24
Fuel

Cold Patch
Schooling

Meals

Np Utilities

Cahps

Oxygen Concentrator
Parts

Labor

Uniforms

Job Listings

Health Promos
Roof

Inovalon One Platform
Membership Dues - Fy26
2025 Apr Cabin Tax
Public Notice

Mmpi Eval

Autopsy

Ncoa Cards(110)/No Activity Cards(600)
Electrical

Uniforms

Scaap Fy24

Parts

Hand Tools

Parts

Custodial Services
Lumber

Outside Printing
Safety Items

Tire Disposal

K9 Food

Ethernet Circuit
Meals

Postage

Proposed Budget Fy26
Limestone

Welding Supp.
Furniture

Supplies

Contract Nursing
Testing

Blades

Ys Utilities
Mileage/Meals

Fuel

Medical Supplies
Equip. Repairs
Service

Board Proceedings
Office Supplies
Furniture

168.00
16,234.40
150.00
303.00
3,672.66
5.00
3,431.50
5,506.65
2,170.64
521.99
9.50
634.07
518.75
3,857.40
37.36
433.00
3,975.23
63.50
59.00
71.25
687.00
192,173.23
12,558.95
5,609.66
8,920.80
34.95
8,349.66
114.93
177.69
219.87
613.99
122.56
350.74
167.78
3,500.00
37,514.25
17,493.95
20.00
64.34
868.55
116.57
110.00
3,456.06
1,082.75
23.50
238.20
4,021.72
34,948.00
451.37
50.00
598.86
16.50
150.00
1,900.00
198.70
11,077.89
615.74
865.70
498.15
258.80
75.92
157.37
190.08
154.23
346.44
1,708.79
275.10
393.00
24.15
741.39
1,253.25
160,744.78
261.37
27,759.70
1,042.58
10,108.26
37.50
2,943.60
1,467.03
109.20
12,681.46
5,203.00
1,975.00
49.80
441.75
47.99
546.15



Omaha Slings Inc

O'Reilly Automotive Inc
Pathaude, Jordan

Paulsen, Conner

Petersen, Delano

Phil's Lawn & Landscaping & Nursery LLC
Provider Insights, Inc

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
R & R Septic Services LLC
Racom Corporation

Radiology Consultants, Pc
Railrock

Rasmussen Lumber Co

Rm Gs LLC

Rogers Pest Control LLC
Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC
Sonnichsen, Kelly

Stan Houston Equip Co Inc
Stone Office Products

Stratus Audio Inc

Sundquist Engineering Pc
Tatman, Dr. Anthony

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Team Ford Lincoln

Ten Point Construction Co Inc
Topko Home Health Equipment
Totten's Plumbing

Trucke, Amy

Tyler Technologies Inc

V & H Tire Co Inc

Van Diest Supply Company
Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Visual Edge It

Wal-Mart - Capital One

Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield Of SD
West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Power Coop

WIN

Windstream

With Hope, LLC

Ziegler Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental

0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev

0037 Tower Maintenance

1524 Capital Projects Fund

1525 Capital Projects - Conservation
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Cable

Equip Maint

Pest Control

Schooling

Easement

Trees

Consulting

Tire

Portable RR

Milestone

Prisoner Appt

Unloading Chg's

Np Maint

Cpr Training

Pest Control

Telephone Serv.
Shredding

Erosion Control

Program Supplies

Nails

Printing

Phone Interpreter Service
Design & Survey

Mmpi-2 Eval

Equipment

Equipment

Equipment Rental
Reimbursable Supplies
Shop Repairs

Meals

Treasurer Support Contract
Tires

Chemicals

Calling Card for Car Computer
Shop Repairs

Equip Maint
Mulch/Custodial Supplies
Claims Paid Ending 04/30/25
Util.

Monthly Dsl

Util.

Shared Internet - May
E911 Telephone

Fp Services

Labor

1,740.59
472.67
490.00

40.00
607.25

2,757.00
500.00
382.25
130.00

150,000.00
508.00
17,545.00
284.19
910.00
1,850.00
38.78
124.00
8,264.10
44.38
127.00
510.00
268.71
224.00
150.00
50,916.30
67,809.94
400.00
908.98
505.20
61.94
19,663.50

1,760.00
881.70
840.23
705.68
126.62
160.12

4,659.85

97.55
448.00

1,046.81

2,078.59
437.28
812.50

7,369.91

Total 1,050,209.03

113,032.52
3,715.09
89,748.22
368,728.10
1,027.41
92.80
53,068.01
1,492.17
11,077.89
5,593.73
150,614.97
264.48
54,920.56
196,833.08
Total 1,050,209.03



