The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the hiring of Matt Head, Seasonal Park, Conservation.

The Board approved the change of wage for Elliott Kock, Maintenance Employee II, Engineer's Office.

The Board approved the change of wage for Traci Deets, Appraiser/Admin Assist, Assessor's Office.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to approve the quote for mini split for Assistant County Attorney's Office from Carroll Control Systems, Inc for \$6,820.00.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to approve the quote for the basement PD HVAC quote from Carroll Control Systems, Inc for \$69,175.00 – VRF with heat recovery.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to approve the hiring of an Independent Investigator, Jon Thomas, for internal matters.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, and Rosburg. Abstained: Heiden. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Dozark to approve the hiring of outside counsel, Brent Hinders at Hopkins & Huebner, P.C., for a conflict case/specialized matter.

Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:10 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chairperson	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
Imprint	Health Promos	848.84	
M Auto Repair	Vehicle Maint	1,646.44	
access Systems	Printer Contract	873.06	
dvanced Communication Services	It Contract	7,800.00	
lex Air Apparatus, Inc	Safety Equip	506.78	
mazon Capital Services, Inc	Supplies	501.28	
mpride Truck Plaza	Fuel	88.80	
anatomy It, LLC	It Services	821.19	
rnold Motor Supply	Batteries	1,489.09	
asd Healthcare	Clinic Supplies	416.78	
auditor - State of Iowa	Audit Fye 2023-24	7,549.60	
audubon County Sheriff	Service	58.40	
autel Robotics Usa LLC	Charger	290.00	
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services	32.00	
Big State Industrial Supply, Inc	Shop Supp.	239.40	
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	1,849.45	
Bluespace Creative Inc	Vehicle Decals	224.48	
Boettger, Larry	Bldg/Grnds	682.00	
Bomgaars	Supplies	393.96	
Bound Tree Medical	Medical Supplies	736.50	
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	120.00	
Bradley, Rod	Service - Apr	2,412.50	
Bruner, Bruner, Reinhart & Morton LLC	Attorney Fees	750.00	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Telephone	1,362.45	
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc	Bridge Rating & Inspection	1,152.00	
Careficient, Inc	Emr Software	2,375.72	
Carroll Control Systems Inc	It Mini Split	10,200.00	
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	29,973.93	
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	749.04	
Cidnet	Data	600.00	
City of Dow City	Util.	50.40	
City of Manilla	Util.	465.33	
City of Schleswig	Util.	20.75	
City of Vail	Util.	38.59	
City of Westside	Util.	83.45	
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Testing	345.00	

Olympia Brass O	A 1.	400.00
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	168.00
Coleman Moore Company	Hydromulch	16,234.40
Cott Systems, Inc Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Hosted Oib Ads	150.00 303.00
Crawford County Engineer's Office	Bldg/Grnds	3,672.66
Crawford County Landfill	Disposal	5.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	3,431.50
Crawford County Pheasants Forever	Allocation	5,506.65
Crawford County Sheriff	Service	2,170.64
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng	Weed Trimmer	521.99
D & S Sales	Name Plate	9.50
Dakota Supply Group	Pcc Maint. Materials	634.07
Danko Emergency Equipment Co	Safety Equip	518.75
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Filters	3,857.40
Denison Bulletin Review	Abandoned Vehicle	37.36
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Shop Repairs	433.00
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	3,975.23
Deters, Benjamin D	Displays	63.50
Direct Mailer	Public Notice	59.00
Dmf Bait Company	Exhibit Maint	71.25
Ed M Feld Equipment Company Inc	Fire Alarm Inspection	687.00
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	192,173.23
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	12,558.95
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel & Grease	5,609.66
Farm Service Cooperative	Shop Repairs	8,920.80
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.	34.95
First National Bank of Omaha	Meals/Lodging/Ema Supplies	8,349.66
Fishy Vibes	Exhibit Maint	114.93
Frontier	E911 Telephone	177.69
Galbraith, Louise	Mileage/Meals	219.87
Gosch, Chris	Supplies	613.99
Government Forms and Supplies	Envelopes	122.56
Graphic Edge, The	Uniforms	350.74
Great Plains Uniforms LLC	Uniforms	167.78
Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc	Progress Billing Fy24	3,500.00
Growmark Fs	Fuel	37,514.25
Hallett Materials	Cold Patch	17,493.95
Halterman, Bryce	Schooling	20.00
Hansen, Kalee	Meals	64.34
Harrison County Rec	Np Utilities	868.55
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	116.57
Home Care Medical-Carroll	Oxygen Concentrator	110.00
Housby Mack Inc	Parts	3,456.06
Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor Uniforms	1,082.75
Id Apparel		23.50 238.20
Indeed, Inc	Job Listings Health Promos	4,021.72
Injoy Productions Inc Innovation Construction LLC	Roof	34,948.00
Inovation Provider, Inc	Inovalon One Platform	451.37
lowa Association of County Veteran Services (lacvs)	Membership Dues - Fy26	50.00
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax	2025 Apr Cabin Tax	598.86
lowa Information, Inc	Public Notice	16.50
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Mmpi Eval	150.00
Iowa Office of The State Medical Examiner	Autopsy	1,900.00
Iowa Secretary of State	Ncoa Cards(110)/No Activity Cards(600)	198.70
J.P. Electric, Ltd	Electrical	11,077.89
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	615.74
JBI, Ltd	Scaap Fy24	865.70
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc	Parts	498.15
Joe's Welding	Hand Tools	258.80
John Deere Financial	Parts	75.92
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services	157.37
Kiron Lumber Store	Lumber	190.08
Laurens House of Print, Ltd	Outside Printing	154.23
Lawson Products Inc	Safety Items	346.44
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC	Tire Disposal	1,708.79
Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital	K9 Food	275.10
Long Lines, LLC	Ethernet Circuit	393.00
Lucht, Heather	Meals	24.15
Mail Services LLC	Postage	741.39
Manilla Times LLC	Proposed Budget Fy26	1,253.25
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone	160,744.78
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	Welding Supp.	261.37
Mattes, Drew	Furniture	27,759.70
McKesson Medical Surgical	Supplies	1,042.58
Medstaff Solutions LLC	Contract Nursing	10,108.26
Microbac Laboratories, Ince	Testing	37.50
Mid Country Machinery LLC	Blades	2,943.60
MidAmerican Energy	Ys Utilities	1,467.03
Neddermeyer, Sheri	Mileage/Meals	109.20
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel	12,681.46
North American Rescue, LLC	Medical Supplies	5,203.00
Northside Glass	Equip. Repairs	1,975.00
Observer The	Service	49.80
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	441.75
Office Depot	Office Supplies Furniture	47.99 546.15
Office Stop, The	i uniitui o	040.10

	Cable	1,740.59
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Equip Maint	472.67
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control	490.00
Paulsen, Conner	Schooling	40.00
Petersen, Delano	Easement	607.25
Phil's Lawn & Landscaping & Nursery LLC	Trees	2,757.00
Provider Insights, Inc	Consulting	500.00
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Tire	382.25
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR	130.00
Racom Corporation	Milestone	150,000.00
Radiology Consultants, Pc	Prisoner Appt	508.00
Railrock	Unloading Chg's	17,545.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Np Maint	284.19
Rm Gs LLC	•	
	Cpr Training	910.00
Rogers Pest Control LLC	Pest Control	1,850.00
Schaller Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.	38.78
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding	124.00
Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC	Erosion Control	8,264.10
Sonnichsen, Kelly	Program Supplies	44.38
Stan Houston Equip Co Inc	Nails	127.00
Stone Office Products	Printing	510.00
Stratus Audio Inc	Phone Interpreter Service	268.71
Sundquist Engineering Pc	Design & Survey	224.00
Tatman, Dr. Anthony	Mmpi-2 Eval	150.00
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep	Equipment	50,916.30
Team Ford Lincoln	Equipment	67,809.94
Ten Point Construction Co Inc	Equipment Rental	400.00
	• •	
Topko Home Health Equipment	Reimbursable Supplies	908.98
Totten's Plumbing	Shop Repairs	505.20
Trucke, Amy	Meals	61.94
Tyler Technologies Inc	Treasurer Support Contract	19,663.50
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires	1,760.00
Van Diest Supply Company	Chemicals	881.70
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card for Car Computer	840.23
Verlin's P & H	Shop Repairs	705.68
Visual Edge It	Equip Maint	126.62
Wal-Mart - Capital One	Mulch/Custodial Supplies	160.12
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield Of SD	Claims Paid Ending 04/30/25	4,659.85
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Util.	97.55
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Monthly DsI	448.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Util.	1,046.81
WIN	Shared Internet - May	2,078.59
Windstream	E911 Telephone	437.28
		812.50
With Hope, LLC	Fp Services	
Ziegler Inc	Labor	7,369.91
Fund Tatala	Total	1,050,209.03
Fund Totals		440 000 50
0001 General Basic		113,032.52
0002 General Supplemental		3,715.09
0011 Rural Basic		89,748.22
0020 Secondary Road		368,728.10
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		1,027.41
0037 Tower Maintenance		92.80
1524 Capital Projects Fund		53,068.01
1525 Capital Projects - Conservation		1,492.17
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)		11,077.89
4000 Disaster Service		5,593.73
4010 E911		150,614.97
4100 Assessor		264.48
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		54,920.56
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		196,833.08
333 301 modranos internal dervir una	Total	
	Total	1,550,203.05

Cable

Omaha Slings Inc

1,740.59